505029036 07/31/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5075786

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOVAERUS PATENTS LIMITED	12/17/2012
GSF 650 LIMITED	12/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QUEST INTERNATIONAL (UK) LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 2, DEMMINGS ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
City:	CHEADLE, CHESHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SK8 2PE
Name:	DAVID HALLAM
Street Address:	286 HYDE ROAD
City:	DENTON, MANCHESTER
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	M34 3EH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8211374

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: patentdocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP
Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035155.00057
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KINNON MCDONALD
SIGNATURE:	/KINNON MCDONALD/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2018

Total Attachments: 13 source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page1.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page2.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page3.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page4.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page5.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page6.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page7.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page8.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page9.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page10.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page11.tif source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page11.tif

source=Intellectual Property Delimitation Agreement - 17.12.12 Redacted#page13.tif

DATED 17 December 2012

(1) David Hallam and Quest International (UK) Limited

- and -

(2) Novaerus Patents Limited and GSF 650 Limited

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY DELIMITATION AGREEMENT

Cobbetts LLP 58 Mosley Street Manchester M2 3HZ

SYH/HA1473-2

Cobbetts:34441137:1

Cobbetts:34441137:1

BETWEEN:

(1) David Hallam of 286 Hyde Road, Denton, Manchester M34 3EH ("Hallam") and Quest International (UK) Limited of Unit 2, Demmings Road Industrial Estate, Cheadle, Cheshire, SK8 2PE (the "Company") (together "Quest"); and

17

(2) Novaerus Patents Limited, of Oyster Point, Temple Road, Blackrock, Co. Dublin and GSF 650 Limited of Unit 2, Demmings Road Industrial Estate, Cheadle, Cheshire, SK8 2PE (together the "Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- This is the intellectual property delimitation agreement referred to in the Heads of Terms drawn up between the parties and dated 16 October 2012
- The parties have agreed for the assignment and cross-licensing of certain patent rights (the "Patents" as more precisely defined below) on the terms set out below.

AGREED TERMS

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 The definitions and rules of interpretation set out in this Clause apply to this agreement.

Redacted

"Assignee" means GSF 650 Limited and Novaerus Patents Limited or either of them;

"Assigned Patents" US Patent 8,211,374 (Air Cleaning Device) and all other corresponding patents to US Patent 8,211,374 and deriving from PCT application number PCT/GB2004/003151 published as WO 2005/011846 and making use of the Technology protected by US Patent 8,211,374 but excluding the Retained Patents

Redacted

Page 1 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137:1

Patents: means all patents and patent applications anywhere in the world which derive from or claim priority from the Originating Applications.

Redacted

Page 2 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137:1

2 GRANT

2.1 The Company and Hallam as the case may be assigns to GSF650 Limited such right, title and interest as they have in the Assigned Patents including the right to pursue through to grant any applications included in the Assigned Patents and also including any rights to sue for any infringement or alleged infringement of the Assigned Patents taking place prior to the date of such assignment.

Redacted

2.4 The Assignee grants to the Company an exclusive world-wide, royalty-free transferable licence under the Assigned Patents to make, have made for them, use, sell and supply products and services making use of the Technology in the Retained Field of Use together with, for the avoidance of doubt, a non-exclusive licence under the Assigned Patents to do those acts expressly contemplated by cl. 2.5 and cl.2.6.

Page 3 of 10

Redacted

Cobbetts:34441137:1

Cobbetts:34441137:1

Page 4 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137:1

Page 5 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137;1

Page 6 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137:1

Page 7 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137;1

Page 8 of 10

This agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Cobbetts:34441137:1

age 9 of 10

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF QUEST INTERNATIONAL (UK) LIMITED by 0 40,0 HARLAM

DIRECTOR
Signature: Award There
Name (in block capitals) AJIO HALLAM
SIGNED by DAVID HALLAM
SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF GSF 650 LIMITED by
DIRECTOR
Signature:
Name (in block capitals)
SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF NOVAERUS PATENTS LIMITED by
DIRECTOR
Signature:
Name (in block capitals)

Page 10 of 10

Cobbetts:34441137;1

DIRECTOR Signature: Name (in block capitals) SIGNED by DAVID HALLAM SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF GSF 650 LIMITED by DIRECTOR Signature: BEAMISH Name (In block capitals) SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF NOVAERUS PATENTS. LIMITED by DIRECTOR Signature: Name (in block capitals) Cobbells;34441137;1

QUEST

SIGNED FOR AND ON BEHALF

INTERNATIONAL (UK) LIMITED by